
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Pewsey Vale RFC, The Angela Yeates Memorial Community Sports 
Ground, Wilcot Road, Pewsey, SN9 5NL 

  
Date: Monday 25 November 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 

Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North  Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 

Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 

 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 

 
 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Networking opportunity from 6.30pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 

within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 

recorded presenting this and that in any 
[...]
Unknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 September 2024. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16)  

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 

 

• Vaccine Confidence Training Session 

• EV Chargers 

 

5   Information Items (Pages 17 - 26)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

• Community First  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• Cost of Living Update 

 

6   Road Safety Update (Pages 27 - 36)  

 To receive a presentation from Perry Payne, Wiltshire and Swindon 

Road Safety Partnership about road safety matters. 

 

7   Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries   

 To welcome a Social Prescriber and receive a presentation 
exploring areas of engagement and working together. 

 

8   Partner Updates   

 Verbal Updates 
 

To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

• Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
• Health & Wellbeing 
• Youth 

• Parish Councils 
 

Written Updates 

 



Page 5 

 

 

The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

• Neighbourhood Policing Team – to follow 
• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Quarterly 

update - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wHP0Q6ToS2s 
• Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership - Update to follow 

9   Area Board Priority Updates   

 To receive updates on the Area Board priorities.  

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 37 - 40)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 

 
Remaining Budgets if all grants are agreed: 
 

Community Area 

Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£8,096.78 £6,000 £7,485 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 n/a  

   

 

Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

Requested 

ABG200

1 

Pewsey Vale Bowls Club – new electric 
mower 

£1,650 

ABG203

5 

Stanton St Bernard Village Hall 

Committee – Joyce Hale memorial 
bench 

£677.22 

 

Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 n/a £xxx 

   

 
Young People Grants: 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DwHP0Q6ToS2s&data=05%7C02%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C244b510f636f4d1c6a6208dcf42c57b7%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638653718556693607%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GsYgv66DVXIE3RsZKZ36gH3pUP9j5kz%2BzJ%2FblpKFHWg%3D&reserved=0
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2001
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2001
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2035
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2035


Page 6 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 n/a  

   

 

Delegated Funding 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 

Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

• None 
 

Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

11   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 41 - 54) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 

from the last LHFIG meeting held on 9 October 2024, as set out 
below: 

 
Recommendations  
 

• To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority 
Schemes List: 

 
o 10-23-4 Rushall Pewsey Road Footway (£5,000),  
o 10-23-7 Burbage Stibb Green Footway (£5,000),  

o 10-24-04 Great Bedwyn Granary Lane over-run area 
(£1320),  

o 10-24-05 East Grafton Wilton Road lining (£250) and 
Pewsey Broomcroft Road warning sign (£250). 

  

• To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority 
Schemes List: 

 
o 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop infrastructure 

(£5,000)  
o 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane  Gateway (an 

additional £1,200). 

 

• To close the following Issue:  

  
o 10-22-12 Upavon High Street Footway  

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


Page 7 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

• 3 March 2025 

• 20 May 2025 

• 9 June 2025 

 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagement and  
Partnership Lead, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date:  23 September 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 

Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  

  
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager  

Caroline LeQuesne – Engagement and Partnership Lead 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

  
Partners  

Acting Insp Chris Wickham - Wiltshire Police   
  
Total in attendance: 16  

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

133   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Cllr Stuart Wheeler (substituted by Cllr Chris Williams) 

• Colin Gale 

• Susie Brew 

• Mike Lockheart 

• Peter Deck 

• Curley Haskell 

134   Minutes 

 Decision 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

135   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

136   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 
 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family Help 
Project  

• Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Transitional 

Safeguarding Project 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation 

• Cost of Living Update 

137   Information Items 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

• Community First  

• Healthwatch Wiltshire  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

138   Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Suzanne Deering, Patient Services 
and Communications from Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership about the work 
of the Partnership in the community and Social Prescribing.   

Page 10



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
Suzanne commented on the following topic areas: 
 

• The outcomes and feedback from patient surveys   

• An overview of the East Kennet Primary Care Network 

• How Social Prescribers connect and supports people generally 

• The work of a Social Prescriber in East Kennet PCN 

• The key components of Social Prescribing 

• Targets and measuring success 

• Projects in East Kennet 

• Details about how the role is shaping a healthier future together 

 
Suzanne then responded to a number of comments raised during the 
presentation. In particular on the following: 

 

• The role of the local Boots pharmacy and the development of a positive 

working relationship with the Medical Partnership 

• Receptionists being referred to as Patient Navigators 

• The use of Teams for doctor appointments  

• The different styles of triage employed at local practices 

• Patient waiting times to book appointments 

• The management of patient lists 

• The use of family or carer when a patient is referred to an activity group or 

health group by a Social Prescriber 

• The need to avoid duplication of services 

 
The Chairman thanked Suzanne for her very informative presentation and 

responding to questions. 

139   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 

 
1. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 

The Area Board received an update from the PCAP representative Dawn 

Wilson as follows: 
 

Health - PCAP continue to support Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership 
through the Patient Participation Group and are pleased to see them 
attending this meeting. PCAP are still providing ongoing support of health 

connect with insurance and banking, and funds are still available for health-
related projects. The memory cafe and M2M sessions remain ongoing.  

 
Youth - PCAP continues to offer support for Pewsey Youth Cafe and are 
currently in a transitional period following the first year of operations.   

 

Page 11



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Highways - PCAP are waiting for a response to a letter about highways 
issues as discussed at the last PCAP meeting. Rushall Parish Council are 
also waiting for a reply from northern highways and considers that the Area 

Board should discuss the highways maintenance program at least once a 
year.  

 
Rail – Comments have been sent to network rail about their recent Strategy 
document and update document is awaited. 

 
Evoucher Scheme - PCAP have been administering the EVoucher scheme 

with funds from Wiltshire Council and WCF. Over £10,000 worth of 
vouchers have been awarded to more than 200 individuals, with vouchers 
still available.  

 
2. Health & Wellbeing 

There was no update. 
 

3. Youth 

Updates had been provided under the PCAP item above. 
 

4. Parish Councils 
The Area Board received updates from the following Parish Councils: 
  

Easton Royall Parish Council 
 

• Recent flooding issues have been reported to the Council’s 
Highways team and waiting for a response.  The Chairman indicated 
that he had recently contacted the Highways officer who was 

expected to respond the day after the Area Board meeting. 
 

5. Neighbourhood Policing Team 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Acting 
Insp Chris Wickham, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the 

Community Policing Team, the community commitment, crime statistics for 
Pewsey between July and August 2024 including comparisons with 2023 

and the previous 2 months, with a deep dive into burglary crime,   local 
priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey area, local links and how 
to become involved in receiving the latest news and alerts by signing up to 

the Community Messaging Service.   
 

Members and Area Board representatives commented on the burglaries in 
Pewsey and noted that a number of the six burglaries had been closed 
down whilst other were still under investigation, a further request for the 

Police to attend Parish Council meetings – Acting Insp Whickham indicated 
that the Police would attend Parish Council meetings whenever possible. 

Cllr Oatway reported on a recent incident involving a drunk driver crashing 
his car and the positive response from Police to the incident.      
 

Page 12



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Acting Insp Wickham for attending the Area Board 
meeting and responding to questions. 
 

6. Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service 
 

The Area Board received a video update of the work undertaken by the 
Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service up to June 2024.  
 

140   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager and Engagement and 
Partnership Lead provided updates to the Area Board about the work undertaken 
in each of the Board’s priority areas, as detailed in the written report.  

 
The Area Board were reminded that they had agreed the following three priorities 

at their meeting in May 2024: 
 

• Priority 1 – To help provide positive activities for young people 

• Priority 2 – To help protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint 

• Priority 3 – To improve the health and wellbeing of older and vulnerable 

adults 

141   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered one application for Area Board Initiatives Grant 

funding, one application for Community Area Grant funding and one application 
for Young People’s Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of each 
application to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 

 
Decision: 

 
To approve the following grant funding: 
 

1. Area Board Initiative funding: 
 

Free Swimming Lessons - to award £500 towards free swimming 
lessons. 

 

2. Community Area Grant funding 
 

The Bouverie Hall – to award £1,680 towards Bouverie Hall foul drains 
repair. 

 

3. Young People’s Grant funding 
 

Thriving Through Venture – to award £4,950 towards Thriving 
Through Venture. 

Page 13



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

142   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes and considered the recommendations 
arising from the last LHFIG meeting held on 24 July 2024, as detailed in the report. 

 
On the proposal of Cllr Oatway QPM and seconded by the Chairman, it was 

resolved: 
 
Decision: 

 
1. To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 

List: 
a. 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane village gateway (£500) 

 

2. To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List:  
a. 10-23-11 Oxenwood Speed Limit (£3,600),  

b. 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane (£480) and  
c. 10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review (£2,352.56). 

 

3. To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List (without 
funding):  

a. 10-24-07 A345 Oare New Post for SID deployment 
 

4. To close the following Issues:  

a. 6374 & 6541 Upavon Signing and streetlighting,  
b. 10-23-6 Froxfield new post for SID deployment 

143   Urgent items 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Damon Oldcorn from Sanity Clause, 

about a men’s listening group being established in Pewsey. Damon explained that 
the Group was an opportunity for a meeting dedicated to fostering connections 

among men in the local Wiltshire community. The events would feature 
conversations, activities and opportunities to learn from one another.  
 

The Area Board welcomed the prospect of a men’s group and suggested that 
information be circulated to Parish Council’s and other organ isations, as 

appropriate.  
 

144   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 

 

• 25 November 2024 

• 3 March 2025 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 14



Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions

The Vaccination Clinical Hub Team welcome you to join us for Vaccine Confidence training.  

Unsure how to talk to people about vaccinations?

Are you interested in learning more about them and how they work?

Could you be a Vaccine Champion? 

Join us at one of the below online sessions:
• Wednesday 20th November 11am – 12.30pm

• Thursday 12th December 12- 1.30pm

All community groups, third sector organisations, community leaders, those working in health and 

social care services (e.g. care homes) and others who engage with the public, or just want to learn 
more, are welcome.  

If you would like to join, please email bswicb.ivg@nhs.net

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4

mailto:bswicb.ivg@nhs.net


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Project 
 

 
Service: Highways Major Projec
[...]
ons are confirmed, 

Pewsey Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of -£14,260.41 (see note below). 
 

Note. 
Issue 10-23-9 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop Construction has been provisionally agreed at an estimated cost of £23,800 including a 
£5,000 contribution from the LHFIG.  However, this is subject to a bid for Substantive Highways Scheme Funding and a Parish 
contribution, sums yet to be agreed and included in the balance.   

 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

P
age 54



 
 
 
 
Pewsey Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
 
7.1  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 
10-23-4 Rushall Pewsey Road Footway (£5,000), 10-23-7 Burbage Stibb Green Footway (£5,000), 10-24-04 Great Bedwyn Granary Lane 
over-run area (£1320), 10-24-05 East Grafton Wilton Road lining (£250) and Pewsey Broomcroft Road warning sign (£250). 
  
7.2  To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List: 
10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop infrastructure (£5,000) and 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane  Gateway (an additional £1,200). 
 
7.3  To close the following Issues:   
10-22-12 Upavon High Street Footway   

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	Slide 1: Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions
	12 - Briefing Note LEVI Area Boards

	5 Information Items
	06. Area Board Update - November 2024
	13.  Cost of Living update November 2024

	6 Road Safety Update
	Road Safety update – Pewsey Area Board
	#FATAL5 education
	#FATAL5 education
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Traffic surveys – Pewsey January 2022 to 20 September 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 October 2024
	CSEO – Pewsey Area Board - 1January 2023 to 22 October 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	10 Area Board Funding
	11 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Pewsey Vale RFC, The Angela Yeates Memorial Community 

Sports Ground, Wilcot Road, Pewsey, SN9 5NL 

Date:  25 November 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 

stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
  

Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  

Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer  
  
Partners  

Insp Simon Garett - Wiltshire Police 
Perry Payne - Wiltshire Road Safety Partnership    

  
Total in attendance: 25  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

145   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 
- Dawn Wilson 
- Anna Patterson 

- Catherine Roper – Chief Constable 

146   Minutes 

 Decision 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

147   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

148   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 

 

• Details about the Draft Local Transport Plan 4 Consultation 

• Vaccine Confidence Training Session  

• EV Chargers 

149   Information Items 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

• Community First  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• Cost of Living Update 

150   Road Safety Update 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Perry Payne, Wiltshire Road 
Safety Partnership, which included detail about the members of the Partnership, 
Vision Zero, the three main workstreams – engineering, education and 

enforcement, traffic surveys, community speed watch – including statistical data 
and traffic survey information for the Pewsey area, speed indicator devices, 

Operation Snap, CSEO activity both county wide and in the Pewsey area, the 
Road Policing Unit and emerging issues.  
 

The Partnership representative responded to the following comments and 
questions:  



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

• The apparent lack of action or engineering measures taken at accident 
blackspots in particular along the Devizes Road from Rushall to Devizes. 

The Partnership representative reported that accident blackspots are 
analysed and if an engineering solution is required to improve the safety 

of the road this would be forwarded onto Wiltshire Council for action.  He 
indicated that maybe on the occasions when accidents have occurred 
along Devizes Road that the threshold for action had not been reached. 

The Area Board noted that the Department for Transport retained 
statistical data about road accidents and the current Stats19 road 

accident injury statistics reporting was soon to be updated with an 
improved Stats20 statistical reporting method.  

• Operation Snap and the impact of GDPR on members of the public 

uploading CCTV footage of traffic offence allegations.  

• The use and effectiveness of AI to combat driving offences.  

 
The Chairman thanked Perry Payne, Partnership Representative for his very 

informative presentation.  

151   Pewsey and Marlborough Surgeries 

 This item was deferred until the next Area Board meeting as the Social 
Prescriber was unable to attend this meeting. 

152   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 
 

The Area Board received an update from the PCAP representative Susie 
Brew and Colin Gale as follows: 
 

- PCAP celebrated the 10-year anniversary of the Memory Café and the 
Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership.  

- Cost of living food vouchers were still available, and residents were 
encouraged to apply for them.  

- Wilton Windmill and necessary repairs to the sails.  

- A successful grant application to provide a number of kissing gates 
and replacement stiles in the Pewsey area. 

- Residents were encouraged to read the draft Local Transport Plan 4 
- The expansion of the Connect Bus Service to the Collingbournes, 

Tidworth and Avebury. 

- Additional funding received for the Bus Improvement Plan, and 
electric buses are being introduced by Salisbury Reds.  

- The Network Rail Wiltshire Rail Strategic Study has been published 
and the Pewsey Vale Rail User Group and Bedwyn Trains Passenger 
Group have been working with TransWilts on the Strategy. There 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

were concerns that the change in government may stifle the 
improvements as nationalisation may take up funds and resources. 

- Winter railway works were starting on Christmas eve with some 

extensive works along the west railway line would continue until 27 
January 2025.  

- The Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership had expressed concern about 
the impact of the Government’s recent budget on the local economy in 
particular pubs and farmers. 

- Hopeful that the direct services from Great Bedwyn to Paddington 
would be reinstated   

 
2. Health & Wellbeing 

 

The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager circulated a number 
of information sheet that provided details about support for older people, 

children’s and families and financial support. He would be meeting with 
the local Social Prescriber to discuss help and support for vulnerable 
people and will set up a working group to look at what additional support 

can be offered.  
 

3. Youth 
 
- The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager provided an 

update on the recent Area Board initiative for free swimming at 
Pewsey Leisure Centre, which would help in the region of 25 young 

people and their carers. He highlighted that about £3,000 of funding 
that had been agreed to help young people and also provide 2 events 
for Oxenwood remained unspent and suggested that this is added to 

the free swimming fund. He also agreed to speak to the Pewsey Vale 
Leisure Centre to see if carers can also be accommodated by the 

initiative. 
- Cllr Wheeler reported on an exciting presentation received by 

Shalbourne Parish Council about the upgrade and modernisation 

works at Oxenwood outdoor education centre, which would also 
provide improved facilities for disabled people.  

 
 
Decision: 

That the remainder of the unspent Oxenwood grant fund of £3,000 
be diverted to the free swimming fund.  

 
4. Environment 

 

The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager reported that he 
had acquired two new air quality monitors that can be used to check the 

air quality outside schools during the drop off and pick up times. They 
were also available for use by community groups.  
   



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

5. Parish Councils 
 
There were no Parish Council updates. 

 
6. Neighbourhood Policing Team 

 
The Chairman welcomed recently appointed Insp Simon Garett to his first 
Area Board meeting. The Area Board received a written update and 

presentation from Insp Garett, Wiltshire Police, which included detail 
about the Community Policing Team, the community commitment, crime 

statistics for Pewsey between September and October 2024 including 
comparisons with 2023 and the previous 2 months, with a deep dive into 
burglary crime, local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey area, 

local links and how to become involved in  receiving the latest news and 
alerts by signing up to the Community Messaging Service.   

 
Members and Area Board representatives commented on hare coursing, 
a further request for Police PSCO’s to attend Parish Council meetings 

and response times for calls to 101. Insp Garett explained that the Police 
understood the impact of hare coursing on farmers and had made a 

number of arrests in this area. He noted that early reporting was vital in 
helping the Police make arrests. Attendance of PCSO’s at community 
meetings would be difficult with the number of officers available, however 

the Police are aware of their importance to the community and that the 
community have a point of contact and know where to go for help and 

support. Improvements have been made to the 101 service with the 
training of new staff although the service may take a while to be at full 
capacity.  

 
The Chairman thanked Insp Garett for attending the Area Board meeting 

and his comprehensive report and responding to questions. 
 

7. Dorset and Wilts Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway – Chairman of Dorset and Wilts Fire Authority provided 

an update on the Service included detail on the role of the Service, which  
included other activities apart from fighting fires, the need to use 
resources effectively, although it was anticipated that the budget for the 

next few years was expected to be in deficit, and therefore cost savings 
would be required to provide a balanced budget. He reported on one way 

this may be achieved with a reduction in the number of number 2 fire 
tenders.  

 

8. Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership 
 

There was no update provided for this meeting. 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

153   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager provided updates to the 
Area Board about the work undertaken in each of the Board’s priority areas, 

detailed below, as reported under partner updates:  
 

• Priority 1 – To help provide positive activities for young people 
• Priority 2 – To help protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint 
• Priority 3 – To improve the health and wellbeing of older and vulnerable 

adults 

154   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding.  

The Chairman invited a representative of each application to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 

Decision: 
 

To approve the following grant funding: 
 

1. Community Area Grant funding 

 

• Pewsey Vale Bowls Club - to award £1,650 towards a new 

electric mower. 

• Stanton St Bernard Village Hall Committee – to award £677.22 
towards Joyce Hale memorial bench. 

155   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes and considered the recommendations 
arising from the last LHFIG meeting held on 9 October 2024, as detailed in the 

report. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Oatway QPM and seconded by the Chairman, it was 

resolved: 
 

Decision: 
 

1. To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 

List: 
 

a. 10-23-4 Rushall Pewsey Road Footway (£3750)  

b. 10-23-7 Burbage Stibb Green Footway (£3750)  
c. 10-24-04 Great Bedwyn Granary Lane over-run area (£1320)  

d. 10-24-05 East Grafton Wilton Road lining (£250) and Pewsey 
Broomcroft Road warning sign (£250) 

  

2. To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List: 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
a. 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop infrastructure (£5,000)  
b. 10-24-10 Great Bedwyn Browns Lane Gateway (an additional 

£1,200) 
 

3. To close the following Issue:  
 

a. 10-22-12 Upavon High Street Footway 

156   Urgent items 

 • The Area Board noted the sad loss of Richard Youens, Life President of 
Wiltshire Air Ambulance. 

 

• The Area Board were informed of an opportunity to re-align and repaint 
the junction of Old Hospital Road and Vale Road following its recent 

resurfacing. The Chairman agreed to raise the matter with the Pewsey 
LHFIG Engineer - Mark Stansby. 

  

157   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

• 3 February 2025 (brought forward from 3 March 2025 due to the pre-
election period) 

• 20 May 2025 

• 9 June 2025 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


